TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Atrium Innovations Inc.		10/15/2009	CORPORATION: CANADA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Unipex Innovations Inc.	
Street Address:	Place de la Cite - Tour de la Cite	
Internal Address:	2600 Laurier Blvd, Suite 900	
City:	Quebec	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	G1V 4W2	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: CANADA	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2567816	MDI COMPLEX

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)955-5564

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 202-663-7271

Email: thomas.brooke@hklaw.com, ptdocketing@hklaw.com

Correspondent Name: Thomas W. Brooke

Address Line 1: 2099 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW

Address Line 2: Suite 100

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 888050.00001

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name: Thomas W. Brooke

Address Line 1: 2099 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

TRADEMARK 900149198 REEL: 004108 FRAME: 0352 IOP \$40.00 256781(

Address Line 2: Suite 100 Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20006				
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Thomas W. Brooke			
Signature:	/thomas w. brooke/			
Date:	12/04/2009			
Total Attachments: 3 source=TM Assignment - UXI _ ATRIUM (MDI Complex) 2009-10-15#page1.tif source=TM Assignment - UXI _ ATRIUM (MDI Complex) 2009-10-15#page2.tif source=TM Assignment - UXI _ ATRIUM (MDI Complex) 2009-10-15#page3.tif				

TRADE-MARK ASSIGNMENT

BETWEEN:

Atrium Innovations Inc., having its head office and principal

place of business at 1405, Parc Technologique Blvd., Quebec,

Qc, Canada, G1P 4P5;

(hereinafter the "Assignor");

AND:

Unipex Innovations Inc., having its head office and principal place of business at Place de la Cité – Tour de la Cité, 2600,

Laurier Blvd., Suite 900, Quebec, Qc, Canada, G1V 4W2;

(hereinafter the "Assignee");

WHEREAS the Assignor is recorded as the owner of the trademarks and registrations indicated in the attached Annex A;

WHEREAS the Assignor assigns, sells and transfers unto the Assignee all of the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the trade-marks as indicated in the attached Annex A, including the Assignor's rights, title and interest in and to the trade-mark registrations.

NOW THEREFORE THE PARTIES AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. For one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by the Assignor, the Assignor hereby assigns to the Assignee all the rights, title and interest in and to the trade-marks as indicated in the attached Annex A together with all the rights, title and interest in and to the registrations as indicated in the attached Annex A for the said marks, including the rights, title and interest to any goodwill connected with any use of said trade-marks.
- 2. The Assignee becomes the owner of all rights, title and interest in the trade-marks.

OB

- 3. The Assignor and the Assignee agree to sign all other documents which may be useful and necessary to give effect to the foregoing or to establish that the Assignor does not have any other right, title and interest in and to the said trade-marks and the registrations thereof.
- 4. The parties hereto declare that they have requested the present agreement to be drawn up in English. Les parties aux présentes déclarent qu'elles ont exigé que la présente convention soit rédigée en langue anglaise.

QUEBEC SIGNED at

> Districts judiciaires de Montreal et

, this/5day of October 2009.

Atrium Innovations Inc.

Name: MANON DESLAURIERS

Title: YP LEGAL AND CORP. AFFAIRS

By: Lond VII Notary Public LINDA VI

Name and date: 15/10/09

SIGNED at

Muebec

, this/Gday of September 2009.

Unipex Innovations Inc.

Name:

Title:

By:

Notary Public DONNA

Name and date: 16/09/09

Commissaire à l'assermentation tous les districts judiciaires du Québec et l'extérieur du Québec #182804 Donna Landry

ANNEX A

Country	Trade-mark	Registration No.
Canada	MDI COMPLEX	519,746
Mexico	MDI COMPLEX	703,949
ОНІМ	COMPLEX MDI	001660406
China	MDI COMPLEX	1755312
Korea	MDI COMPLEX	0535695
Japan	MDI COMPLEX	4664484
Argentina	MDI COMPLEX	1884805
USA	MDI COMPLEX	2567816

eB

RECORDED: 12/04/2009

μ